
 

  
 
 

March 23, 2016 

 

Nonpoint Grant Manager 

Bureau of Community Financial Assistance- CF/2 

DNR 

PO Box 7921 

Madison, WI  53707-7921  

 

RE:  Urban Nonpoint Source and Storm Water Construction Grant 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

I have enclosed a completed grant agreement for the above referenced grant on 

behalf of the City of Wauwatosa.  I have included the Grantee Contact Page as 

well as evidence that we have committed the necessary funding for the local 

share. 

 

Thank you for your assistance, if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, 

please call me at 414-479-3444. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Maggie Anderson, P.E. 

Senior Civil Engineer 
 

 

Enclosures 

 

Cc:  Jamie Lambert, Regional Coordinator, WDNR 

       John Ruggini, Finance Director, City of Wauwatosa 

 

 

CITY OF WAUWATOSA 
ENGINEERING & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 

7725 WEST NORTH AVENUE 
WAUWATOSA, WI  53213 

Telephone:  (414) 479-8927 
Fax:  (414) 471-8492 
www.wauwatosa.net 

 

 

William C. Porter, Jr. 
Director of Public Works 

bporter@wauwatosa.net 















By: Financial Affairs Connnittee 

CITY OF WAUWATOSA 
Resolution 

R-15-281 

WHEREAS, a summary of the proposed budget for the year 2016 has been published in the official 
newspaper of the City on October 15, 2015, together with the notice of public hearing on the proposed 
budget to be held on November 3, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held at the time and place stated in said notice and opportunity given 
to everyone present who desired to be heard on the proposed 2016 budget; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Wauwatosa THAT 
pursuant to said hearing as follows: 

1. That the departmental balances, if any, in the general appropriations account shall, on 
December 31, 2015 revert to the Unappropriated General Fund Balance, except for the following: 

Account No. 

113 
114 
115 
211-5980-015 
211-5980-020 
211-5980-060 
211-5980-061 
211-5980-150 
211-5980-155 
221-5980-015 
223 
421-5980-015 
522 
561-5980-120 

Account Title 

Y onth Commission 
Historic Preservation Commission 
Senior Com1nission 
Restitution - Crime Prevention 
Police-Expenditures from Donations 
Federal Reimbursement Program 
Drug Prevention & Educ. Fund 
Drug Asset Forfeiture 
DCI Task Force Forfeiture 
Fire Expenditures from Donations 
Fire Equipment Reserve 
Health - Expenditures from Donations 
July Fourth 
Emerald Ash Borer 

2. That there be and there is hereby appropriated for the various City purposes for the year 2016, 
the amounts as shown in the attached re-estimated 2015 budget and for the year 2016, the amounts shown 
in the attached proposed budget. 

3. That the revenues and expenditures for the Debt Service Fund, Capital Projects Fund, Special 
Revenue Funds, Proprietary Funds, Water Utility and Insurance Reserve Funds are also approved as 
amended. 

4. That the position control be amended to reflect those positions created or abolished by the 
budget. 

5. That the 2016 consolidated fee schedule is hereby approved as recommended by the Budget 
Committee during the budget review process and made available for public review at the office of the 
City Clerk. 

6. That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to implement budgeted salary increases by 
providing a 1 .0% cost of living adjustment to all non-represented employees on January 1, 2016, and is 

manderson
Highlight



further authorized to award the budgeted salary increases, including perfonnance pay, in a manner to be 
determined. 

7. That monthly health and dental insurance rates for 2016 be as follows: 

])ental Insurance 

Humana Single: $31.63 

Family: $100.30 

Care Plus Single: $32.54 

Family: $102.67 

Health Insurance 

Active Employees and 

Retirees Under 65: Single: $685.26 

Family: $1,709.51 

Retired Medicare Single: $453.49 
Eligible: 

Family: $910.07 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the sum of$ 40 058 445 be and is hereby levied and 
assessed upon all of the taxable property, both real and personal, in the City of Wauwatosa, assessed for 
taxation in said' City for the year 2015 for City purposes. 

Passed and Dated November 17, 2015 

~CL·~ 
Clerk 

Adopted: November 17, 2015 

Page: lOOJ 
Journal: 112 



"" . . Iv! )~-~·"". ' ·. · CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-2020 BUDGET YEAR SUMMARY 

$ 
Sanitary Sewers $ 6,808,841 $ 3,572,695 $ 4,174,227 $ 3,594,143 $ 3,759,310 $ 4,013,963 $ 4,144,476 $ 19,686,120 

Storm Sewers $ 1,744,726 $ 6,203,733 $ 4,862,700 $ 4,372,754 $ 2,105,644 s 1,772,129 $ 3,331,200 $ 16,444,426 
Water s 2,088,491 $ 3,565,341 $ 2,526,550 $ 4,453,635 $ 4,691,980 $ 3,223,145 s 3,777,825 $ 18,673,135 
Stuctures & Equip. $ 1,788,115 $ 557,155 $ 1,381,500 $ 894,000 $ 1,274,855 $ 580,000 $ 370,000 $ 4,500,355 

TIF $ 1,576,562 $ 12,957,008 $ - $ - $ 10,440,000 $ - $ - $ 10,440,000 
Parks $ 388,558 $ 1,022,870 $ 75,000 $ 82,400 $ 165,300 $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 1,322,700 
Other $ 75,604 $ 92,367 $ - $ - $ 900,000 $ 100,000 $ 47,250 s 1,047,250 

$ 17,789,489 $ 34,270,900 $ 19,280,669 $ 26,059,866 $ 32,842,054 $ 19,919,209 $ 19,965,219 $ 118,067,017 $ 

Revenue Source by Year 
- - - - -

:, ;:·201s'"e';i1.;,·~t~ -~ ' . 2016 2017 
'.:;r,.'·'""~-n,.r '!i .... ". '(. ! •• ~ --' ---- L-•-"-- -- -

$ 5,390,000 $ 6,625,000 $ 5,191,899 $ 11,807,584 $ 8,996,315 $ 4,266,459 $ 6,691,700 $ 
Rate-backed Bonds - Sanitary $ 2,750,000 $ 4,075,000 $ 3,715,950 $ 3,427,643 $ 3,759,310 $ 3,873,263 s 4,144,476 $ 18,920,643 

Rate-backed Bonds - Storm s 6,190,000 $ 1,775,000 $ 4,386,065 $ 4,272,754 $ 1,952,244 s 1,562,929 s 3,101,240 s 15,275,232 
Rate-backed Bonds - Water s . $ $ 159,050 s 4,408,635 $ 4,656,980 s 3,223,145 s 3,277,825 $ 15,725,635 
Special Assessment $ 652,913 $ 478,997 $ 650,000 s 800,000 s 950,000 s 1,000,000 $ 1,000,001 $ 4,400,001 

TIF s 1,576,562 $ 12,957,008 $ 2,850,000 $ 604,250 $ 5,375,000 $ 2,998,730 $ 500,000 $ 12,327,980 

General Fund Transfer $ 450,000 $ 450,000 $ 450,000 $ 450,000 $ 438,505 $ 445,683 $ 352,767 $ 2,136,954 

Grants/Shared Costs $ 87,882 $ 611,748 $ 130,000 $ 100,000 s 5,373,400 s 969,000 s 229,960 $ 6,802,360 

Surolus2 $ 604,170 $ 7,111,510 $ 1,088,000 $ 45,000 $ 35,000 $ $ 500,000 $ 1,668,000 

Amortization Fund s $ . $ . $ $ - $ . $ $ 
Other Funds $ 87,962 $ 186,637 $ 659,704 $ 144,000 $ 1,305,300 $ 1,580,000 $ 167,250 $ 

TOTAL $ 17,789,489 $ 34,270,900 $ 19,280,669 $ 26,059,866 $ 32,842,054 $ 19,919,209 $ 19,965,219 $ 118,067,017 $ 
1 lncfudts fund balonu {any fund) as well as prior year bond proceeds 

Total by Project Component by Year 

Design - Other $ s 
Engineering and Overhead $ 476,284 $ 
Land Acquisition 

Construction $ 16,342,516 $ 22,711,985 $ 29,754,557 $ 16,827,786 $ 17,728,739 $ 103,365,583 

Other $ 1,133,500 $ 870,000 $ 1,359,855 $ 560,000 $ 117,250 $ 4,040,605 
: 1 •. · ... : .. : • I ' 

.. . ,. . . : .. I 

w 

manderson
Highlight

manderson
Highlight

manderson
Highlight




